
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Alyson Pugh

Membership:
Councillors: P Downing, C R Doyle, D W Helliwell, B Hopkins, Y V Jardine, 
L R Jones, H M Morris, G J Tanner and L V Walton

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Diverted Giving.  (For Discussion)

5  High Interest Lending Action Plan. (Verbal)

6  Human Rights City. (For Discussion)

7  Work Plan 2018-2019. 5 - 6

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 19 December 2018 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 22 November 2018
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 24 October 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Pugh (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing C R Doyle D W Helliwell
L V Walton

Officer(s)
Rachel Moxey Head of Poverty & Prevention
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer
Lyndsay Thomas Principal Lawyer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): B Hopkins, Y V Jardine, L R Jones and G J Tanner

25 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea 
no interests were declared.

26 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee 
held on 26 September 2018 be signed and approved as a correct record.

27 Presentation - Strategic Equality Plan.

Jo Portwood, Strategy and Policy Officer provided a presentation regarding the 
aspects of the Strategic Equality Plan that related to the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee.

Details included in the presentation were as follows: -

 Equality Act 2010;
 Aim of the duty;
 Protected characteristics;
 Specific duty on the Local Authority;
 Swansea: What this means in practice;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (24.10.2018)
Cont’d

 Poverty and Equalities agenda.

Councillors asked questions of the Officer, who responded accordingly.  Discussions 
centred around the following: -

 The recent childcare offer by Welsh Government making a difference to disabled 
children and the focus upon encouraging working parents;

 Impact of the new Additional Learning Needs Bill which came into force in 
January 2018;

 Migration of obligations if local authorities outsource services.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the presentation and discussions be noted;
2) The number of disabled children who had benefitted from the recent childcare 

offer from Welsh Government be investigated / confirmed.

28 High Interest Lending - Options Available.  (For Discussion)

The Chair referred to the presentation provided by Julie Mallinson, Celtic Credit 
Union (CCU) at the last meeting and highlighted the options available in order for the 
Authority to assist people.

The Head of Poverty & Prevention commented that CCU currently advertised on 
staff wage slips and was already having an impact.  She added that CCU were keen 
to have more business in Swansea and it would be helpful if all Councillors were 
aware of their services.

The Committee discussed the following: -

 options available to further advertise the services provided by CCU such as 
online payslips, staffnet, networking, partnership working and Phil’s Blog;

 The impact some high cost lenders were having upon individuals;
 The impact of high cost lending companies upon individuals and the methods 

used to gain confidence in their services;
 The peak borrowing times of November, December and the cost to individuals in 

January following Christmas and the need to get the message out regarding 
CCU;

 Loan sharks and the impact they were having upon individuals;
 Promoting alternative forms of credit; 
 Changing the image of CCU;
 Providing more widespread communications e.g. The Wave, during the lead up to 

Christmas.

Resolved that: -

1) The Chair forwards a letter to Cabinet Members regarding the services provided 
by Celtic Credit Union;

Page 2



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (24.10.2018)
Cont’d

2) The Head of Poverty & Prevention investigates providing additional 
communications regarding Celtic Credit Union prior to Christmas.

29 Diverted Giving.  (For Discussion)

The Head of Poverty & Prevention provided a presentation regarding Diverted 
Giving.  Details provided included: -

 Advertising leaflet regarding Diverted Giving;
 Diverted Giving Flowchart;
 Progress – including a pilot scheme in the City Centre for 6 months which has 

been expanded to the whole Authority, including 40 City Centre outlets and 6 
shops in the Uplands;

 Collecting boxes and bunting being placed into shops;
 What’s next;
 How the Council can help.

The meeting discussed the following: -

 MARAC;
 BID looking at contactless points;
 Collection at Ospreys v Stade Francais game;
 Changing the way things are done;
 Directing the right support to people before Christmas;
 The proposed leaflet advertising Diverted Giving and softening the proposed 

message;
 Identifying ‘genuine’ beggars and advising them who to turn to;
 Ensuring individuals benefit;
 Input from Crisis / Shelter.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the presentation be noted;
2) The Head of Poverty & Prevention update the Committee regarding the advice 

provided to the homeless by Housing Options;
3) Amendments be made to the proposed leaflet on Diverted Giving as discussed.

30 Human Rights City (For Information).

Jo Portwood, Strategy and Policy Officer provided a ‘for information’ report on the 
work undertaken by York Council in relation to considering whether the City & 
County of Swansea should become a Human Rights City.

She highlighted the organisations working to promote the idea of a Human Rights 
City and provided examples from the World Human Rights Forum, Wikipedia and the 
City of York.  She added that the work undertaken by York was largely funded by the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation.

Page 3



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (24.10.2018)
Cont’d

The Committee discussed the workshop day to discuss Human Rights City 
scheduled for 27 November 2018 and highlighted a possible clash of events.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) The potential clash of events be investigated;
3) The workshop discussion scheduled for 27 November 2018 discusses funding 

opportunities for Human Rights City.

31 Work Plan 2018-2019.

The Chair presented an updated Work Plan 2018-2019.

The Committee discussed items in respect of the next meeting on 28 November 
2018.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) Feedback be provided on the Human Rights City Workshop being held on 27 

November 2018;
3) An update be provided regarding Diverted Giving;
4) The Democratic Services Officer provides clarity regarding the sign off process in 

respect of letters sent by the Chair on behalf of the Committee.

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm

Chair

Page 4



Report of the Chair

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee – 28 November 2018

Work Plan 2018-2019

Date of 
meeting

Agenda items and Format

25/07/18 Poverty Truth Commission
 Poverty Truth Commissions in other areas.
 Proposal for Swansea.
 Agree approach for Swansea Poverty Truth Commission with 

recommendation to Cabinet.

22/08/18 Poverty Truth Commission
 Feedback on investigations on progress in other areas.

Draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan
Work Programme:
 Presentation / Feedback / Information on Homelessness Action Plan 

before Cabinet consideration.

26/09/18 High Interest Lending
 Presentations - Rachel Moxey – Head of Poverty and Prevention 

Services and Julie Mallinson – Celtic Credit Union

Human Rights City (HRC)
 Introduction – Jane Whitmore - Partnership & Commissioning    

                                                 Manager

Letter of the Chair to Cabinet Members - Homelessness Strategy 
2018 - 2022.  (For Information)

24/10/18 Presentation - Strategic Equality Plan
- Presentation – Jo Portwood

High Interest Lending – Options Available (For Discussion)

Diverted Giving (For Discussion)

Human Rights City (For Information)

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



28/11/18 Diverted Giving 

High Interest Lending

Human Rights City (HRC)
19/12/18
23/01/19
27/02/19
27/03/19
24/04/19

Additional Topics
 Employability
 Food Poverty

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	7 Work Plan 2018-2019.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Lleihau Tlodi

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Tachwedd 2018 am 4.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd A Pugh (Cadeirydd) fu'n llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
D W Helliwell B Hopkins Y V Jardine
L R Jones L V Walton

Swyddog(ion)
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Lyndsay Thomas Swyddog Trwyddedu

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): P Downing, C R Doyle a/ac G J Tanner

32 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y cysylltiadau canlynol: -

Y Cynghorydd L R Jones - Cofnod Rhif 35 - Cynllun Gweithredu Benthyca Llog 
Uchel - Ambell waith byddaf yn gweithio i'r diwydiant bancio a chyllid - personol. 

33 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Lleihau Tlodi a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Hydref 2018 fel cofnod cywir.

34 Rhoi'n Gall.  (I'w drafod)

Yn dilyn y pryderon a fynegwyd yn y cyfarfod diwethaf ynglŷn â thaflen hysbysebu 
Diverted Giving, nododd y Cadeirydd y byddai'r gost o newid y daflen tua £1,600 a 
chafwyd y cyllid gan yr awdurdod. Archebwyd baneri a gwybodaeth farchnata 
ychwanegol hefyd. Ychwanegodd fod y daflen yn rhan o gynllun cenedlaethol ond 
cwestiynwyd hyn gan rai elusennau.  

Trafododd y pwyllgor y canlynol: -

 BID Abertawe yn ffafrio rhoi rhoddion drwy flychau casglu yn hytrach na'u rhoi 
nhw'n uniongyrchol i unigolyn;

 Pobl ddigartref yn colli cyfle oherwydd bod pobl yn cyfrannu drwy'r blychau; 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Mercher, 28 Tachwedd 
2018)

Parhad

 Newid geiriad y daflen;
 Pobl ddigartref ddilys ddim yn gwybod ble i droi am help;
 Nid yw’r prosiect Diverted Giving yn cefnogi pobl ddigartref ddilys;
 Sicrhau bod cyllid yn cael ei ddosbarthu i bobl ddigartref ddilys.

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Nodi cynnwys y trafodaethau;
2) Dosbarthodd y Cadeirydd lythyr drafft i'r pwyllgor yn amlinellu'r pryderon a 

fynegwyd;
3) Dylid trosglwyddo'r llythyr a gymeradwywyd at Arweinydd y Cyngor/i’r adran 

briodol. 

35 Benthyca Llog Uchel Gweithrediad Cynllun. (Llafar)

Cyfeiriodd y Cadeirydd at y Cynllun Gweithredu Benthyca Llog Uchel a dywedodd y 
dylai'r awdurdod gynyddu ymwybyddiaeth o Undeb Credyd Bae Abertawe gyda staff 
y cyngor.  

Trafododd y pwyllgor y canlynol: -

 Dod ag Undeb Credyd Bae Abertawe at sylw'r holl gynghorwyr a'r staff drwy 
raeadru'r wybodaeth drwy'r awdurdod;

 Dod ag Undeb Credyd Bae Abertawe at sylw'r holl breswylwyr drwy wefan y 
cyngor/Arwain Abertawe/biliau treth y cyngor/llyfrgelloedd/digwyddiadau lles;

 Rhoi neges gadarnhaol i gynilo, a chaniatáu i bobl weld y buddion.

Cynghorodd y Prif Gyfreithiwr y pwyllgor o ran ystyried sut yr oedd yn dymuno 
hyrwyddo'r gwasanaethau a ddarparwyd gan yr Undeb Credyd Bae Abertawe gan 
awgrymu bod angen cael cyngor pellach cyn mynd â'r mater ymhellach.

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Bod angen cael cyngor pellach gan swyddogion o ran y ffordd orau i fynd â'r 
mater ymhellach;

2) Yn dilyn y cyngor hwn, dosbarthodd y Cadeirydd lythyr drafft i'r pwyllgor yn 
amlinellu sut i fynd â'r mater ymhellach;

3) Dylid trosglwyddo'r llythyr a gymeradwywyd i'r Cabinet. 

36 Dinas Hawliau Dynol.  (I'w drafod)

Nododd y Cadeirydd fod cyfarfodydd pellach wedi'u trefnu i drafod sut roedd yr 
awdurdod am ddatblygu i ddod yn Ddinas Hawliau Dynol. Cynigodd fod y 
Cynghorydd M Sykes a Dr Simon Hoffman, Prifysgol Abertawe yn cael eu gwahodd i 
gyfarfodydd pwyllgor mis Ionawr a Chwefror 2019.

Penderfynwyd bod y Cadeirydd yn cysylltu â'r Cynghorydd M Sykes a Dr Simon 
Hoffman, Prifysgol Abertawe er mwyn eu gwahodd naill i gyfarfod pwyllgor mis 
Ionawr neu Chwefror 2019.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Mercher, 28 Tachwedd 
2018)

Parhad

37 Cynllun Gwaith 2018-2019.

Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd gynllun gwaith wedi'i ddiweddaru ar gyfer 2018-2019.

Trafododd y pwyllgor y pynciau posib canlynol: - 

 Cyflogadwyedd/Gwirfoddoli/Oriau gweithio/Unigolion yn dysgu sgiliau newydd
 Clybiau ar ôl ysgol a'u heffeithiolrwydd 
 Tlodi bwyd/Storio bwyd/Siopau'n cyfrannu bwyd/Unigolion yn dysgu sgiliau 

coginio
 Effaith y Fargen Ddinesig

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;
2) Bod Diverted Giving a Benthyca llog uchel yn cael eu cynnwys ar bob adenda yn 

y dyfodol nes diwedd y flwyddyn ddinesig;
3) Cyflogadwyedd, Tlodi bwyd a Chlybiau ar ôl ysgol i'w hychwanegu at y Cynllun 

Gwaith ar gyfer 2018-2019.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.58 pm

Cadeirydd


